AVT Working Group                                                  M. Xu
Internet-Draft                                                 CS. Zheng
Intended status: Informational                                  T. Jiang
Expires: February 25, 2010                                     WX. Zhang
                                                               JP. Zhang
                                                   Digital Wave Co., Ltd
                                                         August 24, 2009
RTP Payload Format for DRA Audio

1.  Introduction
   DRA multi-channel digital audio coding technology is capable of
   preserving high fidelity sounds over limited storage and limited
   transmission bandwidth, suitable for a wide variety of application
   areas including digital audio broadcasting, digital TV accompany
   sound, home theater, Internet streaming media, and personal media
   player.  In the fields of IP network transmission and real-time
   broadcasting, Real-Time Transport Protocol, as described in RFC 3550
   [RFC3550], can be employed for transmission and synchronization of
   DRA audio streams.
   This document describes an RTP payload format for transmitting audio
   data compressed by DRA technology .
2.  Requirements Language
   The key words "MUST", "MUST NOT", "REQUIRED", "SHALL", "SHALL NOT",
   "SHOULD", "SHOULD NOT", "RECOMMENDED", "MAY", and "OPTIONAL" in this
   document are to be interpreted as described in RFC 2119 [RFC2119].
3.  Overview of DRA
   DRA digital audio coding technology keeps 24-bit precision (except
   deliberating quantization loss)for all channels.  Its supported
   channel configurations include commonly known stereo, 5.1 , 6.1, and

   blocks.  On the other hand, DRA supports Variable Bit-Rate (VBR)
   encoding, allocating bit resources according to perceptible
   information in each frame.  Therefore, within the limit of MTU,
   several short audio frames are packaged into one RTP packet for
   higher transmission efficiency.
   3 RTP DRA payload formats are employed:
   o  Single-Frame packet: RTP payload comprising a single complete DRA
      compressed frame;
   o  Multi-Frame Packet: RTP payload comprising multiple complete DRA
      compressed frame;
   o  Frag-Frame Packet: RTP payload comprising a fragment of one DRA
      compressed frame.
   Subsection 4.2 has detailed description of the above 3 modes.
4.1.  RTP Header Usage
   The usage of RTP header information specified in this document
   observes the RTP header information defined inRFC 3550 [RFC3550].
   Figure 3 gives the RTP header format for the reader's convenience.
Xu, et al.              Expires February 25, 2010               [Page 4]
Internet-Draft               DRA-RTP Format                  August 2009

                    |     2    |  Frag-Frame Packet  |
                    |     3    |      Forbidden      |
                    +----------+---------------------+
                          Table 1: Packaging Mode
   Must Be Zero (MBZ, reserved): 6 bits
        Reserved for future use, all 6 bits must be set to '0'
   Number (N, block serial number or frame number): 8 bits
        If PM = 1, or Multi-Frame Packet mode, 'Number' is set to the
        number of DRA frames in the current RTP packet; if PM = 2,
        'Number' is set to the serial number of the current block in a
        DRA audio frame; if PM = 0, 'Number' is set to '1'.
5.  SDP related information for DRA Audio
Xu, et al.              Expires February 25, 2010               [Page 6]
Internet-Draft               DRA-RTP Format                  August 2009
5.1.  Media Type Registration
   This section uses the template provided in RFC 4288 [RFC4288] and
   follows RFC 4855 [RFC4855].
   o  MIME media type name: audio
   o  MIME subtype name: vnd.dra
   o  Required parameters:
           rate: The RTP timestamp clock rate is equal to one of the

           as synchronization word, which is 0x7FFF in hex expression.
   o  Person & email address to contact for further information:
           Jiang Tian <jiangt@digitalwave.cn>
Xu, et al.              Expires February 25, 2010               [Page 7]
Internet-Draft               DRA-RTP Format                  August 2009
   o  Intended usage: COMMON
   o  Author/Change controller: XU Mao, et al.
5.2.  SDP Format for DRA audio
   Only the channel number and the sampling rate information are needed
   besides raw DRA bitstream defined in GB/T 22726-2008 [GB/T
   22726-2008] for decoding.  Both will be present in SDP defined in
RFC 4566 [RFC4566]to assist decoding.  But there is no explicit
   configuration information embedded.
5.2.1.  Attributes (a=)
   a.  First, a short item.a=maxptime:<maximum packet time>
       This is an optional parameter, found by:
       <maximum packet time>
       = <maximum packet size in byte>*8*1000 /<minimum bitrate in
       kbps>.
       The maximum packet size is confined by Maximum Transmission Unit
       (MTU).
   b.  a=rtpmap:<payload type> <encoding name> / <clock rate>
       [/<encoding parameters>]
       This is a required attribute, where
       <payload type> = 97, defined in RFC 3551 [RFC3551], dynamically
       assigned
       <encoding name> = "dra"
       <clock rate> = DRA audio sampling rate
       <encoding parameters> = channel number